Boundaries of Borough of Whangarei and County of Whangarei Altered and Borough of Whangarei and Town District of Onerahi United

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of February 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 35 of the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

1. That, as on and from the 1st day of April 1957, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the County of Whangarei and included in the Borough of Whangarei.

Whangarei.

2. (a) That, upon the inclusion in the Borough of Whangarei of the area described in the Schedule hereto, the Borough of Whangarei and the Town District of Onerahi shall as on and from the date aforesaid, be constituted a united borough by the name of the Borough of Whangarei.

(b) That the united Borough of Whangarei shall be an undivided borough and that the number of councillors to be elected at the first triennial election of councillors after the date aforesaid shall be nine, exclusive of the Mayor.

(c) That Reginald Charles Major, the Town Clerk of the existing Borough of Whangarei, shall be the Town Clerk and Returning Officer of the united Borough of Whangarei.

3. That the said alteration of boundaries and the said union hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

SCHEDULE

Area Excluded from the County of Whangarei and Included in the Borough of Whangarei

SCHEDULE

AREA EXCLUDED FROM THE COUNTY OF WHANGAREI AND INCLUDED IN THE BOROUGH OF WHANGAREI

ALL that area of approximately 878 acres in the North Auckland Land District, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the eastern boundary of the Borough of Whangarei, being the eastern corner of Lot 1, D.P. 39953, being part Allotment 1, Parahaki Parish, in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, and running easterly generally along the southwestern and south-eastern boundaries of part Allotment 2, Parahaki Parish, shown on D.P. 17205, to and along the southwestern boundary of another part of the aforesaid Allotment 2, shown on D.P. 19998, along a right line, being that boundary produced to the middle of the Old Heads Road, and along the middle of that road to a point in line with the western boundary of Lot 12, D.P. 18256, being part Allotment 4 of the aforesaid parish; thence along a right line to and along the western and south-western boundaries of the said Lot 12, along the northern and eastern boundaries of the said parish, to and along the southern boundaries of Section 30, Block DX aforesaid, to and along the southern boundary of Lot 26, D.P. 18256, being part Allotment 5 of the said parish, along a right line, being the last-mentioned boundary produced to the middle of Mackesy Road, and along the middle of that road to and along the last-mentioned boundary produced to the middle of Mackesy Road, and along the middle of that road to and along a right line, being the last-mentioned boundary percentally of Lot 75, D.P. 18256, being part of Allotment 6 aforesaid, and along a right line, being the last-mentioned boundary produced to the middle of the bast-mentioned boundary produced to the middle of the last-mentioned boundary produced to the middle of the old Whangarei-Onerahi Highway; thence along a right line to and along the middle of that highway to and along the middle of the public road forming the northern boundaries of the aforesaid part No. 1 Block, to and along a right line to anothern, eastern, and as

(I.A. 104/67)

Chairman of Local Government Commission Appointed

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of March 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints

Archibald Albany McLachlan, Esquire, Stipendiary Magistrate, of Lower Hutt,

to be a member and to be the Chairman of the Local Government Commission for a term of three years commencing on the 1st day of April 1957.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 176/9)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of February 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to

Awanui Harbour Board: Cargo Shed Loan 1957	8,000
Auckland City Council: Building Acquisition Loan	
1956, £150,000,	25,000
Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board: Loan	
No. 22 1957	28,000
Hutt Valley Drainage Board: Sewer Extension	•
Loan No. 3 1957	11,000
Kamo Town Council: Footpath Construction Loan	•
1956	6,500
Maniototo County Council: Housing Loan 1956	6,000
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Roads Comple-	
tion Loan 1954, £300,000	20,000
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Municipal Build-	
ings Supplementary Loan 1957	3,500
Pukekohe Borough Council: Pensioners' Flats	
Loan 1956	7,000
Pukekohe Borough Council: Street Improvements	
Loan 1956, £12,000	6,000
Tauranga Borough Council: Development Loan	
1955, £100,000	25,000
Waimea County Council: Stoke Sewerage Loan	
1956, £180,000	50,000
Waitaki Electric Power Board: Housing Loan	
1956	3,500

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in Connection With the Pukekohe Borough Council's Loans of £7,000 and £12,000

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of February 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Pukekohe Borough Council is proceeding by way of special order to raise loans of £7,000 and £12,000 to be known respectively as Pensioners' Flats Loan 1956 and Streets Improvements Loan 1956 (hereinafter called the said respective

loans):

And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said respective loans have been irregular or defective in that the two notifications in respect of the raising of the said respective loans, as required by paragraph (c) of section 77 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, although given twice with an interval of not less than fourteen days between each, were not given during the period of twenty-eight days immediately preceding the date of the subsequent meeting confirming the resolutions to raise the said respective loans:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity or defect as aforesaid and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 122 of the Local Bodies'

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 122 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council